trueﬁriend KI Viet Nam

Securities Corporation

Liquidity surged

Domestic trading activity

Last week, market liquidity marked the sixth consecutive week of growth.
Specifically, the total trading value across the market reached VND363tn,
up 6.4% WoW. In addition, liquidity continued to rise, indicating strong
inflows of new capital into the market, further supporting the ongoing
uptrend.

By investor group, trading activity among domestic individuals and
institutions continued to grow, with weekly increases of 25.8% and 13.9%,
respectively.

Proprietary trading activity

The proprietary trading group reversed to net selling, with a net outflow of
VND425bn. The most heavily sold stocks included VPB (-VND353bn), FRT
(-VND219bn), BSR (-VND177bn), VIB (-VND130bn), and EIB (-VND61bn).
On the buying side, inflows were concentrated in FUEKIV30 (+VND97bn),
TCB (+VND90bn), VNM (+VND58bn), EIVFVN30 (+VND57bn), and TPB
(+VND53bn).

Foreign trading activity

After three consecutive weeks of net buying, foreign investors reversed
course and recorded a net selling value of VND1.6tn. Notably, selling
pressure focused primarily on large-cap stocks such as VJC (-VND1.7tn),
HPG (-VND890bn), FPT (-VND501bn), MSN (-VND408bn), and VHM (-
VND296bn). On the other hand, net inflows were seen in HDB
(+VND683bn), VPB (+VND660bn), SSI (+VND525bn), FRT (+VND370bn),
and VNM (+VND351bn).

Table 1. Trading activity by investor group
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Figure 2. Trading activity by investor group Figure 3. Proportion by investor group
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Table 2. Top 10 local individual net buy

(VND, %, VND bn)

Table 3. Top 10 local individual net sell

(VND, %, VND bn)

Ticker Sector
VIC Cons_umer
Services
Basic
HPG Materials
FPT Technology
PDR Financials
STB Banks
Consumer
bBC Goods
VHM Financials
DXG Financials
DIG Financials
BSR QOil & Gas

% Chg
30.7
0.6

1.0

1.0
(28
6.4
(2.4)
2.3

6.1

4.2

Buy
1,931.8
2,988.1
1,502.0
1,034.4
1,397.6
1,458.9

864.8
1,104.0
1,602.0

527.5

Sell Net
(724.2) 1,207.6
(2,552.1) 436.0
(1,274.1) 227.9
(822.2) 212.2
(1,223.0) 174.6
(1,317.1) 141.8
(726.8) 138.0
(968.6) 135.4
(1,478.2) 123.8
(404.4) 123.1

Ticker Sector
GEX Industrials
TCB Banks
MBB Banks
o
VIB Banks
HDB Banks
VCG Industrials
VCI Financials
ACB Banks
VSC Industrials

% Chg Buy
26.2 1,570.7
(2.9) 1,959.6

46 1,526.6
5.0 871.8
7.6 718.0
158 1,913.6
10.1  1,050.9
3.2 12,0482
4.2 827.1
279  2,228.6

Sell Net
(2,100.7) (529.9)
(2,361.3) (401.7)
(1,859.6) (333.0)
(1,189.6) (317.8)

(926.5) (208.5)
(2,115.7) (202.1)
(1,180.7) (129.8)
(2,155.6) (107.4)

(931.3) (104.1)
(2,329.3) (100.7)

Source: FiinproX, KIS Research

Table 4. Top 10 local institutions net buy (vnD, %, VND bn)

Source: FiinproX, KIS Research

Table 5. Top 10 local institutions net sell

(VND, %, VND bn)

Ticker Sector
vic Cons_umer
Services
HPG E/Izli:scrials
TCB Banks
GEX Industrials
MBB Banks
won - Gorsumer
FPT Technology
VIB Banks
VIX Financials
VCB Banks

% Chg
30.7
0.6
(2.9)
26.2
4.6
4.2)
1.0

7.6

27.6

0.2

Buy
1,334.9
2,750.5
2,213.6
1,624.4
1,892.5

1,506.7

1,519.9
1,031.1

3,007.2

823.0

Sell Net
(828.1) 506.8
(2,296.3) 454.1
(1,812.6) 401.0
(1,224.6) 399.8
(1,558.5) 334.0
(1,213.8) 292.9
(1,246.4) 273.4
(820.7) 210.5
(2,809.6) 197.6
(646.8) 176.2

Ticker Sector
VPB Banks
SSI Financials
HDB Banks
ERT Consumer
Services
VND Financials
Consumer
DBC Goods
Basic
pGe Materials
BSR Oil & Gas
ViC Financials
Consumer
ANV Goods

% Chg Buy
126 2,6433
6.9 2,688.0
158 2,075.6
3.7 207.8
140 2,049.2
6.4 996.2
25 640.1
4.2 292.4
(4.1) 859.6
7.0 365.7

Sell Net
(3,263.4) (620.1)
(3,216.7) (528.7)
(2,556.8) (481.1)

(552.1) (344.3)
(2,249.7) (200.5)
(1,177.0) (180.7)

(803.0) (162.8)

(430.9) (138.6)

(984.0) (124.4)

(477.6) (111.9)

Source: FiinproX, KIS Research

Table 6. Top 10 foreign institutions net buy (vND, %, VND bn)

Source: FiinproX, KIS Research

Table 7. Top 10 foreign

institutions net sell (vND, %, VND bn)

Ticker Sector
VPB Banks
HDB Banks
SSI Financials
ERT Cons_umer
Services
Consumer
VM Goods
MWG Cons_umer
Services
ViC Financials
NVL Financials
VRE Financials
TPB Banks

% Chg
12.6
15.8

6.9
3.7
5.0
0.6
(4.1)
0.9
0.2

3.3

Buy
1,095.9
926.1
1,235.2
859.9
366.2
632.4
525.1
322.8
160.5

112.2

Sell Net
(382.4) 713.4
(285.2) 640.9
(739.2) 496.0
(464.2) 395.7
(176.0) 190.3
(466.8) 165.6
(406.6) 118.5
(213.6) 109.2

(57.7) 102.8
(28.7) 83.6

Ticker Sector
VIC Consumer
Services
Basic
HPG Materials
FPT Technology
VHM Financials
Consumer
MSN Goods
VCB Banks
Consumer
VHC Goods
PDR Financials
SHB Banks
STB Banks

% Chg Buy
30.7 200.3
0.6 277.9
1.0 572.9
(2.9) 428.9
4.2) 192.0
0.2 183.2
2.1 120.4
1.0 39.1
6.0 1435
(2.8) 196.0

Sell Net
(1,960.3)  (1,760.0)
(938.8) (660.9)
(1,052.3) (479.4)
(744.4) (315.6)
(495.6) (303.6)
(438.7) (255.4)
(310.8) (190.3)
(175.8) (136.7)
(258.0) (114.5)
(287.3) (91.4)

Source: FiinproX, KIS Research

Source: FiinproX, KIS Research
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Table 8. Top 10 foreign individual net buy (vND, %, VND bn)

Table 9. Top 10 foreign individual net sell (vND, %, VND bn)

Ticker Sector % Chg Buy Sell Net Ticker Sector % Chg Buy Sell Net
Consumer Basic
VNM Gonds 5.0 188.9 (27.5) 161.3 HPG Matorials 0.6 196.3 (425.6) (229.3)
GEX Industrials 26.2 308.4 (174.6) 133.8 STB Banks (2.8) 31.9 (146.9) (115.1)
VND Financials 14.0 148.4 (50.4) 98.0 VIX Financials 27.6 1.8 (113.6) (111.7)
Basic Consumer
DGC Matorials 2.5 86.9 (29.0) 57.9 MSN Goods @.2) 8.2 (112.8) (104.6)
DPM Basic_ 7.7 103.8 (47.3) 56.5 DIG Financials 6.1 73.3 (174.6) (101.3)
Materials
HSG Basic_ 3.9 82.9 (27.3) 55.6 SHB Banks 60 1437 (202.8) (59.2)
Materials
vic g"”?“mer 30.7 79.3 (33.8) 45.6 VPB Banks 12.6 2128 (266.2) (53.4)
ervices
HHS gggzzme' 4.0 63.7 (20.8) 43.0 KDH Financials (1.0) 9.8 (55.9) (46.1)
HDB Banks 15.8 105.2 (62.9) 42.3 HAG gggf‘j‘;mer (5.4) 23.7 (69.4) (45.8)
cTs Financials 31.9 56.2 (17.9) 38.3 HAH Industrials 6.1 26.3 (71.9) 45.7)
Source: FiinproX, KIS Research Source: FiinproX, KIS Research
Table 10. Top 10 foreign net buy (VND, %, VND bn) Table 11. Top 10 foreign net sell (vND, %, VND bn)
Ticker Sector % Chg Buy Sell Net Ticker Sector % Chg Buy Sell Net
HDB Banks 15.8 1,031.4 (348.1) 683.2 vic ggp\jé‘g‘ser 30.7 2796 (1,994.0)  (1,714.5)
VPB Banks 12.6 1,308.7 (648.6) 660.0 HPG Basic_ 0.6 4742 (1,364.4) (890.2)
Materials
SSI Financials 6.9 1,310.3 (784.6) 525.7 FPT Technology 1.0 603.2 (1,104.5) (501.3)
Consumer Consumer
FRT Services 3.7 860.3 (490.3) 370.0 MSN Goods 4.2) 200.2 (608.4) (408.2)
VNM ggr;zl;mer 5.0 555.1 (203.5) 351.6 VHM Financials (2.4) 5984 (895.2) (296.8)
MWG gons.”mer 0.6 722.8 (539.1) 183.7 VCB Banks 0.2 278.1 (563.6) (285.5)
ervices
VND Financials 14.0 305.1 (132.7) 172.4 STB Banks (2.8) 227.8 (434.3) (206.4)
GEX Industrials 26.2 495.9 (365.8) 130.1 VHC gzzzzmer 2.1 135.7 (324.5) (188.8)
HSG Basic_ 3.9 183.3 (58.1) 125.2 SHB Banks 6.0 287.2 (460.8) (173.6)
Materials
NVL Financials 0.9 384.6 (267.6) 117.0 VIX Financials 27.6 353.5 (520.0) (166.5)
Source: FiinproX, KIS Research Source: FiinproX, KIS Research
Table 12. Top 10 net buy by Proprietary (v\D, %, VND bn) Table 13. Top 10 net sell by Proprietary (vND, %, VND bn)
Ticker Exchange % Chg Buy Sell Net Ticker Sector % Chg Buy Sell Net
SUEK'VS Financials 22 1011 3.1 98.0 VPB Banks 126 2170 (570.6) (353.6)
TCB Banks (2.9) 221.3 (131.3) 90.0 FRT g°"$“mer 3.7 123.6 (343.6) (220.0)
ervices
VNM gggzl;mer 5.0 196.2 (137.9) 58.3 BSR oil & Gas 4.2 0.0 (177.5) (177.5)
glVFVNg Financials 18 62.7 (5.0) 57.8 VIB Banks 76 1914 (322.3) (130.9)
TPB Banks 3.3 68.1 (14.2) 53.9 EIB Banks 10.1 8.9 (70.9) (62.0)
ELSEVFV Financials 3.0 49.5 (1.6) 47.9 VSC Industrials 27.9 23.3 (66.5) (43.2)
HPG Basic 0.6 362.1 (315.8) 46.4 VIX Financials 27.6 255 (66.6) (41.1)
Materials . : . : : : . :
MBB Banks 4.6 198.3 (157.8) 405 vCl Financials 3.2 5.0 (41.5) (36.5)
MSN gggzzme' (4.2) 194.1 (156.8) 37.2 NLG Financials 23 67.8 (104.2) (36.4)
FPT Technology 1.0 287.6 (262.3) 25.3 VHM Financials (2.4) 215.4 (247.3) (31.9)

Source: FiinproX, KIS Research

Source: FiinproX, KIS Research
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Global Disclaimer

nGeneral

This research report and marketing materials for Viethamese securities are originally prepared and issued by the Research Center of KIS
Vietnam Securities Corp., an organization licensed with the State Securities Commission of Vietham. The analyst(s) who participated in
preparing and issuing this research report and marketing materials is/are licensed and regulated by the State Securities Commission of Vietnam
in Vietnam only. This report and marketing materials are copyrighted and may not be copied, redistributed, forwarded or altered in any way
without the consent of KIS Vietnam Securities Corp..

This research report and marketing materials are for information purposes only. They are not and should not be construed as an offer or
solicitation of an offer to purchase or sell any securities or other financial instruments or to participate in any trading strategy. This research
report and marketing materials do not provide individually tailored investment advice. This research report and marketing materials do not
consider individual investor circumstances, objectives or needs, and are not intended as recommendations of particular securities, financial
instruments or strategies to any particular investor. The securities and other financial instruments discussed in this research report and marketing
materials may not be suitable for all investors. The recipient of this research report and marketing materials must make their own independent
decisions regarding any securities or financial instruments mentioned herein and investors should seek the advice of a financial adviser. KIS
Vietnam Securities Corp. does not undertake that investors will obtain any profits, nor will it share with investors any investment profits. KIS
Vietnam Securities Corp., its affiliates, or their affiliates and directors, officers, employees or agents of each of them disclaim any and all
responsibility or liability whatsoever for any loss (director consequential) or damage arising out of the use of all or any part of this report or its
contents or otherwise arising in connection therewith. Information and opinions contained herein are subject to change without notice and may
differ or be contrary to opinions expressed by other business areas or KIS Vietnam Securities Corp. The final investment decision is based on
the client’s judgment, and this research report and marketing materials cannot be used as evidence in any legal dispute related to investment
decisions.

u Country-specific disclaimer

United States: This report is distributed in the U.S. by Korea Investment & Securities America, Inc., a member of FINRA/SIPC, and is only
intended for major U.S. institutional investors as defined in Rule 15a-6(a)(2) under the U.S. Securities Exchange Act of 1934. All U.S. persons
that receive this document by their acceptance thereof represent and warrant that they are a major U.S. institutional investor and have not
received this report under any express or implied understanding that they will direct commission income to Korea Investment & Securities, Co.,
Ltd. or its affiliates. Pursuant to Rule 15a-6(a)(3), any U.S. recipient of this document wishing to affect a transaction in any securities discussed
herein should contact and place orders with Korea Investment & Securities America, Inc., which accepts responsibility for the contents of this
report in the U.S. The securities described in this report may not have been registered under the U.S. Securities Act of 1933, as amended,
and, in such case, may not be offered or sold in the U.S. or to U.S. person absent registration or an applicable exemption from the registration
requirement.

United Kingdom: This report is not an invitation nor is it intended to be an inducement to engage in investment activity for the purpose of
section 21 of the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 of the United Kingdom ("FSMA"). To the extent that this report does constitute such
an invitation or inducement, it is directed only at (i) persons who are investment professionals within the meaning of Article 19(5) of the Financial
Services and Markets Act 2000 (Financial Promotion) Order 2005 (as amended) of the United Kingdom (the "Financial Promotion Order"); (ii)
persons who fall within Articles 49(2)(a) to (d) ("high net worth companies, unincorporated associations etc.") of the Financial Promotion Order;
and (i) any other persons to whom this report can, for the purposes of section 21 of FSMA, otherwise lawfully be made (all such persons
together being referred to as "relevant persons"). Any investment or investment activity to which this report relates is available only to relevant
persons and will be engaged in only with relevant persons. Persons who are not relevant persons must not act or rely on this report.

Hong Kong: This research report and marketing materials may be distributed in Hong Kong to institutional clients by Korea Investment &
Securities Asia Limited (KISA), a Hong Kong representative subsidiary of Korea Investment & Securities Co., Ltd., and may not otherwise be
distributed to any other party. KISA provides equity sales service to institutional clients in Hong Kong for Korean securities under its sole
discretion, and is thus solely responsible for provision of the aforementioned equity selling activities in Hong Kong. All requests by and
correspondence with Hong Kong investors involving securities discussed in this report and marketing materials must be affected through KISA,
which is registered with The Securities & Futures Commission (SFC) of Hong Kong. Korea Investment & Securities Co., Ltd. is not a registered
financial institution under Hong Kong’s SFC.

Singapore: This report is provided pursuant to the financial advisory licensing exemption under Regulation 27(1)(e) of the Financial Advisers
Regulation of Singapore and accordingly may only be provided to persons in Singapore who are "institutional investors" as defined in Section
4A of the Securities and Futures Act, Chapter 289 of Singapore. This report is intended only for the person to whom Korea Investment &
Securities Co., Ltd. has provided this report and such person may not send, forward or transmit in any way this report or any copy of this report
to any other person. Please contact Korea Investment & Securities Singapore Pte Ltd in respect of any matters arising from, or in connection
with, the analysis or report (Contact Number: 65 6501 5600).

Copyright © 2025 KIS Vietnam Securities Corp. All rights reserved. No part of this report may be reproduced or distributed in any manner
without permission of KIS Vietnam Securities Corp.




